# CH \$190.00 48251

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM501447

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TinyCo, Inc.		12/07/2018	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Silicon Valley Bank	
Street Address:	15260 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1800	
City:	Sherman Oaks	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91406	
Entity Type:	banking corporation: CALIFORNIA	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4825148	SPELLSTORM
Registration Number:	4225754	TINY MONSTERS
Registration Number:	4229811	TINY PETS
Registration Number:	4816177	TINY VILLAGE
Registration Number:	4816178	TINY ZOO FRIENDS
Registration Number:	4816174	TINYCO
Serial Number:	86368368	VIP POKER

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 6509385200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6509888500

Email: trademarks@fenwick.com

Correspondent Name: Allyson M. Madrid
Address Line 1: 801 California Street

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	27638-00601
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Allyson M. Madrid
SIGNATURE:	/Allyson M. Madrid/

TRADEMARK REEL: 006498 FRAME: 0005

900477236

DATE SIGNED:	12/10/2018			
Fotal Attachments: 3				
source=SVB_TinyCo_Trademark Release_Executed#page1.tif				
source=SVB_TinyCo_Trademark Release_Executed#page2.tif				
source=SVB_TinyCo_Trademark_Release_Executed#page3_tif				

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006498 FRAME: 0006

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

December 7, 2018

Reference is hereby made to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of September 8, 2016 (the "Agreement"), executed by TINYCO, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") whose address is 3562 Eastham Drive, Culver City, California 90232, in favor of SILICON VALLEY BANK, a California banking corporation, ("Grantee") with offices located at 15260 Ventura Boulevard, Suite 1800, Sherman Oaks, CA 91406, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 8, 2016 at Reel and Frame No.5873/0503, and pursuant to which the Grantor assigned and granted to Grantee a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to certain trademarks, including those trademarks specifically listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Marks") and the goodwill associated therewith; and

WHEREAS, Grantee wishes to terminate the Agreement and release, retransfer and reassign to Grantor, without representation or warranty, all of Grantee's right, title and interest in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby terminates the Agreement and releases, retransfers and reassigns to Grantor, without representation or warranty, any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Grantee in and to the Marks and the goodwill associated therewith.

[Signature page to follow.]

1" = "1" "[[NYCORP:3886158v2:12/06/2018--08:41 PM]]" "" [[NYCORP:3886158v2:12/06/2018--08:41 PM]]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006498 FRAME: 0007

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantee has executed this Release of Security Interest and Reassignment of Trademarks and Trademark Applications as of the date first above written.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

Name Frank O'Briene

Title: Mes President

Release of Security Interest and Reassignment of Trademarks and Trademark Applications 1" = "1" "[[NYCORP:3886158v2:12/06/2018--08:41 PM]]" "" [[NYCORP:3886158v2:12/06/2018--08:41 PM]]

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 006498 FRAME: 0008** 

## EXHIBIT A TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Trademark	Goods/Services (Int'l Cl. No.)	Serial No. or Registration No. (Filing Date or Registration Date)
SPELLSTORM®	Computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones; Downloadable computer game software via a global computer network and wireless devices. (Int'l Cl. 9)	4,825,148 (Oct. 6, 2015)
TINY MONSTERS®	Electronic game software for cellular telephones; Electronic game software for handheld electronic devices; Electronic game software for wireless devices. (Int'l Cl. 9)	4,225,754 (Oct. 16, 2012)
TINY PETS®	Electronic game software for cellular telephones; Electronic game software for handheld electronic devices; Electronic game software for wireless devices. (Int'l Cl. 9)	4,229,811 (Oct. 23, 2012)
TINY VILLAGE®	Computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones; Downloadable computer game software via a global computer network and wireless devices. (Int'l Cl. 9)	4,816,177 (Sept. 22, 2015)
TINY ZOO FRIENDS®	Computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones; Downloadable computer game software via a global computer network and wireless devices. (Int'l Cl. 9)	4,816,178 (Sept. 22, 2015)
TINYCO®	Computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones; Downloadable computer game software via a global computer network and wireless devices. (Int'l Cl. 9)	4,816,174 (Sept. 22, 2015)
VIP POKER	Computer game software for use on mobile and cellular phones; Downloadable computer game software via a global computer network and wireless devices. (Int'l Cl. 9)	86/368,368 (Aug. 15, 2014)

Exhibit A

1" = "1" "[[NYCORP:3886158v2:12/06/2018--08:41 PM]]" "" [[NYCORP:3886158v2:12/06/2018--08:41 PM]]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006498 FRAME: 0009

**RECORDED: 12/10/2018**